

David W. McGann
Robert C. Brown
Qwest Services Corporation
1801 California Street, Suite 4700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 672-5839
(303) 295-7069 (fax)
david.mcgann@qwest.com
robert.brown@qwest.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294)
Ted D. Smith (3017)
David L. Elmont (9640)
STOEL RIVES LLP
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3131
(801) 578-6999 (fax)
gbmonson@stoel.com
tsmith@stoel.com
dlelmont@stoel.com

Attorneys for Qwest Corporation

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Petition of AUTOTEL :
for Arbitration of an Interconnection :
Agreement with QWEST CORPORATION : Docket No. 03-049-19
Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the :
Telecommunications Act :

REPLY BRIEF OF QWEST CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Issue No. 1: Trunking Between Tandems (Corresponding Autotel Issue: No. 1)	2
B. Issue No. 2: Point of Connection - Type 1 Interconnection Service (Corresponding Autotel Issue: No. 6)	4
C. Issue No. 3: Definition of Non-Local Traffic (Corresponding Autotel Issue: No. 8)	6
D. Issue No. 4: 50-Mile Limit on Direct Trunked Transport (Corresponding Autotel Issue: No. 2)	6
E. Issue No. 5: Reciprocal Compensation Credit (Corresponding Autotel Issue: No. 3)	8
F. Issue No. 9: MF Signaling for Type 1 Interconnection (Corresponding Autotel Issue: No. 7)	9
G. Issue No. 10: Type 2 Interconnection Trunking – SPOP (Corresponding Autotel Issue: None)	10
H. Issue No. 11: UNEs (Corresponding Autotel Issue: No. 4)	10
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

First Report and Order, Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rec. 8965 (1996) 6, 7

Metrocall Inc. v. Southwestern Bell, 16 FCC Rcd 18123 (2001)..... 6

Mountain Communications, Inc. v. Qwest Communications International, Inc., Order on Review, 17 FCC Rcd 15135 (2002) 4, 6

Order on Remand and Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001) , remanded, WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 6

Order, In the Matter of the Application of Qwest Corporation, fka U.S. West Communications, Inc., for Approval of Compliance with 47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(2)(B), Docket No. 00-049-08 (Utah PSC September 18, 2001) 7

Report and Order and Order on Remand and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In the Matter of Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers*, CC Docket No. 01-338, FCC 03-36, 30 Comm. Reg. (P & F) 1 (rel. August 21, 2003)..... 11

Third Report and Order and Fourth Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 15 FCC Rcd 3696 (1999) 7

TSR Wireless, LLC v. U S WEST Communications, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 11166 (2000), aff'd sub. nom., Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 252 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 4, 6

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3)..... 11, 12

47 U.S.C. § 252..... 1

Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-16..... 8

Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-17..... 8

Rules

47 C.F.R. § 51.305 4
47 C.F.R. § 51.319 10
47 C.F.R. § 51.701 6

Qwest Corporation (“Qwest”), pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(b)(4)(B) and the Fourth Scheduling Order issued in this docket on November 4, 2003, hereby submits its reply to the Opening Brief of Autotel dated December 9, 2003 (“Autotel Brief”).
